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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

SONOMETRES DE PRECISION
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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

PRECISION SOUND LEVEL METERS

FOREWORD
1) The formal decisions or agreements of the IEC on technical matters, prepared by Technic hich
all the Natiopal Committees having a special interest therein are represented, express, as péa i ter-
national consensus of opinion on the subjects dealt with. >
2) They have the form of recommendations for international use and they are accepted by™t ittees in
that sense.

3) In order to gromote this international unification, the IEC expresses the wish_ that\a 3 i \ving
as yet no naJional rules, when preparing such rules, should use the IEC ree basis
for these rulds in so far as national conditions will permit.

4) The desirabiljty is recognized of extending international agreement on these C bnize
national stanflardization rules with these recommendations in so far as\natioy onal

Committees pledge their influence towards that end

This Re¢ommendation I ( Technical Committee No. 29, Electro-Acoustics.
Work whs started at the g in Rapallonn 1960, where a preliminary draft prepared by the
French National Com@e as di . ecretariat draft was discussed at a meeting in Helsinki

in 1961, and 4s a resul draft was submitted to the National Committeed for

approval undgr the Six

The follpwi i€ ¢ rlicitly in favour of publication:

Norway
Romania
Sweden
Switzerland
many United Kingdom
Hungary Union of Soviet Socialist Republics

Japan United States of America
Netherlands
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SONOMETRES DE PRECISION

Domaine d’application

1.1 Cette recommandation s’applique aux appareils de précision destinés aux mesures de labora-
foire ou aux mesures rigourcuses qui nécessitent un appareillage stable, fidele et de haute qualité.
1.2 Cet appareil s’appellera:
« sonomeétre de précision » en langue frangaise;
« precision sound level meter » en langue anglaise;
« TOuHEIT ImymMoMep » en langue russe.
Yy P g T~
1.3 La présente recommandation ne s’applique pas aux appareils de ditg de trés courte
durée ou discontinus.
But
2.1 Etant donné la difficulté¢ d’établir une mesure quanti s i complexité de
fonctionnement de ’oreille humaine, il n’est pasSpossible E la technique,
ypes de bruits,
cctives.
2.2 d’exécuter des

les utilisateurs

ion e un appareil qui
desniveaux \de La pondération
gidalede la pression acoustique est donnée en fonction

Jans différentes
eau que par le
bruit peut prin-
usieurs sources.
virons de cons-
dans une salle
le degré d’effi-

i de maniére a
‘ a elle seule, la
précision des résultats. La qualité peut affecter ’uniformité des mesures exécytées d’un jour

2.5

a [autre ou obfenues au cours d essals répétés dans des conditions semblables et elle limite la
précision absolue avec laquelle la pression acoustique est mesurée par le microphone.

L’appareil décrit dans cette recommandation représente le meilleur compromis actuel entre les
caractéristiques permettant I’obtention d’une stabilité et d’une précision élevées, mais, comme
cela a été précédemment indiqué, le mode d’utilisation détermine, dans une large part, la rigueur
des mesures faites avec un appareil remplissant cette spécification. En particulier, il faut faire
attention a ce que la présence de ’opérateur ne fausse pas I’étalonnage.

En vue de simplifier les méthodes d’étalonnage et de vérification de 1’appareil, la recommanda-
tion est établie, en premier lieu, pour le cas du champ acoustique libre.
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1.

PRECISION SOUND LEVEL METERS

Scope

1.1

1.2

This Recommendation applies to sound level meters for high precision apparatus for labo

ratory

use, or for accurate measurements in which stable, high fidelity and high quality apparatus is

required.
This apparatus will be called:

“sonometre de précision’ in French;
“precision sound level meter’ in English;

2

“rounslit nrymomep >’ in Russian.

N

1.3 This Recommendation does not apply to apparatus for measuring dis inuoub&%]ds or
soynd of very short duration. : ‘

Object

2.1 In piew of the difficulty of establishing a quantitative measu bf the
compplexity of operation of the human ear, it is not possible rt, to
desjgn an objective noise measuring apparatus giving résultsswhichiare aksolutely compalrable,
for|all types of noise, with those given by direct subjjecti

2.2 Hojwever, it is considered essential to standardizd sured
under closely defined conditions sa an be
corppared. ‘

2.3 The¢ object of the present Recomme of an
apt rhting
applied to each sinusoi uency
by [three standard refere

2.4 Sound level meters are tions,
and for a v these
chdracteristi a The noise may be mainly from a [single
soyree, or it me It may be measured outdoors in an| open
field, i ity ak paced hard- faced buildings, in a highly reverberant room,| or in
an i cl nay be measured in order to estimate the hearing damage rikk, to
est he effectiveness of acoustical treatment, to compare com beting
Prg
In caguirement technique must be chosen to suit the situation in order fhat a
usgful dnd>valid rgsult be obtained, because the quality of the measuring instrument dogs not
alone determine”the result. The quality can affect the consistency of readings obtained| from

2.5

day to day or obtained in repeated trials under similar conditions and it limits the absolute

accuracy with which the sound pressure at the microphone is measured.

The instrument described in this Recommendation represents a practical combination of charac-
teristics that will achieve a high degree of stability and accuracy. It is the present best com-
promise but as pointed out above, the manner of use will determine, in large part, the validity
of any measurement made with an instrument that meets this specification. In particular,
care must be exercised so that the presence of the observer does not invalidate the calibration.

In order to simplify the procedure for calibration and checking of the apparatus, the Recommen-

dation is written primarily in terms of the free field response.
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3.

Définitions

3.1

Pour les définitions des termes employés dans cette recommandation, on se référera au Voca-
bulaire de la Commission Electrotechnique Internationale, Publication 50(08): Electroacoustique.

3.2 Le niveau de la pression acoustique se définit par:
20 log,, Pn
o]
ou p, est la valeur efficace de la pression acoustique produite par le bruit & mesurer, cette pres-
sion étant pondérée conformément aux courbes A, B ou C et p, est la pression acoustique de
référence (2.10°N/m?* = 2.10 w bar (dyn/cm?)).
.3

4.1

4.2
4.3

4.4

Caractéristiques techniques générales

burs la courbe
veau de pres-

sion acoustique = x dB (A)).

Le sonométre est un ensemble comportant gémné . i ) amplificateur,

rtaines carac-
téristiques dynamiques.

Le sonométre doit couvrir

Il devra posséder au moins 1
de réponse de l’appareil comp :

C. La courbe
e ces réseaux,
ks aux courbes
be de réponse,
bes A, Bet C
e comme pure-

mprennent les
X affaiblisseurs
reil en champ

it certifier que
quage et cette
rrespond & un
direction est
Etrie du micro-

-unique soit valable aussi b1en pour les mesures en champ libre que pour les mesures en champ
diffus.

Lorsque le microphone est situé dans un champ acoustique libre de fréquence 1 000 -Hz et est
attaqué suivant la direction d’étalonnage spécifiée par le constructeur, I’indication du sonométre
devra correspondre au niveau de la pression acoustique existant a cet endroit, en 1’absence du
microphone, avec une tolérance de 4 1 dB, dans des conditions de référence spécifies. Le
microphone doit étre normalement associé au sonomeétre, d’une maniére identique & celle cor-
respondant aux conditions normales d’utilisation et ’opérateur doit étre placé en un point
spécifié par le constructeur, pour les mémes conditions.
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3.

Definitions
3.1 For the definitions of the terms in this Recommendation, reference should be made to the
International Electrotechnical Vocabulary, Publication 50(08), Electro-acoustics.
3.2 Sound level is defined by:
20 logmr'pn
Po
where p, is the r.m.s. sound pressure due to the sound being measured, weighted in accordance
with the curves A, B or C and p, is the reference pressure (2.10° N/m? = 2.10-* & bar (dyn/cm?)).
3.3

General technical characteristics

4.1

4.2
4.3

4.4

AN
Sourd—Tevels—are expressed i decibels; the weighiing curve used must [always “be, stated
(e.g.|sound level A = x dB, or sound level = x dB (A)). \

A sdqund level meter is generally a combination of a micro
netw

phaonesan cerfain weightin

ic characteridtics.

anplifiet

The

1t shiall i ighting\etw , d C. The relative resplonse
vers i , phall
equd c i labglled column, Curve A, Curve B or
Cury ted. th apparatus has more than one network,
it sh 3 { fhe networks provided. Although cirves

A, B
cony

ount, they must be considered to be pfirely
entional.

The|toleran ¢ ¢ g/apparads, i.e. they include the tolerances relating tq the

furer
The
cali-
ween
iently
bth a

free and a d1ﬂ“use sound field.

When the microphone is situated in a free sound field of frequency 1 000 Hz (c/s) and is facing
in the direction of calibration specified by the manufacturer, the reading of the sound level meter
shall be the sound pressure level existing at the point before the introduction of the microphone,
within a tolerance of + 1 dB, under specified reference conditions. The microphone is to be
connected to the sound level meter in the manner intended for normal use and the observer
is to be in a position specified by the manufacturer as proper for the user.
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d’étalonnage spécifiée 4 cet effet par le constructeur (gé
phone), ne devra pas dépasser les valeurs donnéeg’dan

4.5 Sil’appareil a une courbe de réponse linéaire, le constructeur doit en préciser les caractéristiques
et les tolérances limites. -

- 4.6 11 est recommandé que le constructeur indique également les moyens de faire des mesures cor-
rectes en champ diffus, avec les tolérances précisées dans ’annexe.

4.7 Si le sonomeétre est prévu pour une utilisation dans une étendue supérieure a 30 dB, il doit pos-
séder plusieurs sensibilités différentes. Il est recommandé de prévoir pour ’affaiblisseur des éche-
lons de 10 dB. Les domaines de mesure voisins doivent se recouvrir d’au moins 5 dB.

4.8 S’il est nécessaire, pour remplir ces spécifications, d’utiliser un cible microphonique ou tout
autre dispositif, ces derniers doivent étre considérés comme faisant partie de I’appareil.

5.1 Le microphone devra étre du type omnidirectionnel & pressigh) >

5.2 La variation d’efficacité du microphone, dans un angl une direction

étrie du micro-

TABLEAU
Variati 'r es\de, ensiilit #i
anglede - 90°
Fréq ence x@ns tolérables de sensibilité
dB
1 —1
1 —2
1 —3
1 —6
1 — 10
oui\to le tnférieur & 30° par rapport & cette direction spécifiée, la variation d’efficacité

r

pas-excéder)les valeurs données dans le tableau II.

TaBrLeEAU II

Variations tolérables de sensibilité du microphone

dans un angle inférieur a 30°

Fréquences Variations tolérables de sensibilité
Hz dB
jusqu’a 2 000 0,5 — 0,5
2000 - 4 000 0,5 — 1
4000 — 8 000 0,5 — 1,5
8000 — 12 500 0,5 — 2
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4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

Microphofie characterictics

5.1
5.2

— 11 —

If a flat response curve is provided, the manufacturer shall state the frequency range thereof
and the tolerance limits.

It is recommended that the manufacturer should also indicate means for ensuring that the
instrument reads correctly in a diffuse field within the tolerances given in the Appendix.

If the sound level meter is intended for use over a total range of more than 30 dB, it shall have
more than one sensitivity range. It is recommended that the attenuator should be in
10 dB steps. Each range shall overlap its neighbour by at least 5 dB.

If a microphone extension cable or other arrangement is necessary in order to meet this specifica-
tion, then it must be supplied as part of the apparatus.

The |microphone shall be of the omnidirectional pressure type.

e of
one)

The |variation of the sensitivity of the microphone over an angle/oiN
incidence specified by the manufacturer (generally the axis of symmetr
shalll not exceed the values given in Table 1.

TaBLE I

Permissible tolerafices icrophpne sé
over an wugle 90
Frequencies @Wranms
c/s) d
{ﬁ\\ (N \1)\

—1

1 —2
1 —3
1 —6
1 —10

At a m this angle of incidence, the variations of sensitivity shall| not
exceq i in Table II.

TasLE TI

D s eilla o 1 , 7 el
L CIITSIIvIC TUICTUrivcs Urt IILL(/IUPILUI£€ OCIIDLLLVLL_}/

over an angle less than 30°

Frequencies Permissible tolerances
Hz (c/s) dB

up to 2000 0.5 — 0.5

2000 — 4 000 0.5 — 1

4000 ~ 8 000 0.5 — 1.5

8 000 — 12 500 0.5 — 2
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Les variations peuvent étre symétriques, a condition que 1’écart global ne soit

pas dépassé.

Cette variation de sensibilité devra &tre mesurée avec le microphone associé d’une fagon nor-
male au sonometre, ’opérateur étant dans une position spécifiée par le constructeur et corres-

pondant a 1’utilisation normale du sonomsetre.

La sensibilité du microphone ne devra pas étre modifiée de plus de 4 0,5 dB po
de la pression statique de + 109%.

Caractéristiques de 1’appareil de lecture

6.1
6.2

L’appareil de lecture doit &tre a détection quadratique.

ur une variation

I’échelle de 1’appareil de lecture doit étre graduée de dB en dB, dans un intervalle d’au moins

15 dB.

6.3

6.4
6.5

6.6

6.7

Il est reccommandé de graduer I’échelle de I’appareil de lecture d

La précision de lecture de la graduation de l’appdrei de le blxe
pour la premiere partie de 1’échelle qui recouvre 13
laquelle une tolérance de 4 0,5 dB est autorisée

gner par Rapide.

6.6.1 Si l'on appliqile
P’indication maximale
signal permanent aya et méme amplitude.

6.6.2

Srieure & celle qui serait g

iB.

e}O,S dB.

- 0,2 dB, sauf

itign préeedente de "affaiblisseur et pour
gible de fhire des lectures

I’on peut dési-

de durée 0,2 s,
btenue avec un

n signal sinusoidal de fréquence quelconque

a caractéristique dynamique définie ci-dessous, que ’on peut

éme fréquence et méme amplitude.

myrise eritre 100 et 12 500 Hz et si on le maintient ensuite constant, I’
ale Joit dépasser ’indication permanente de 0,6 -+ (1) 5 dB.

’indication permanente obtenue avec tout signal sinusoidal de fréq
ntre 31,5 et 12 500 Hz ne doit pas différer de plus de 0,1 dB de celle

jt’étre de 4 1 1 dB inférieure a celle qui serait obteny

Si\Uom\ applique d’une fagon soudaine un signal sinusoidal de fréqug

irée 0,5 s, 'indi-
e avec un signal

nce quelconque
ndication maxi-

uence comprise
Hue 1’on obtient

6.8

sur la nosition Ranide
I ¢ il

Les caractéristiques indiquées aux paragraphes 6.6 et 6.7 doivent &tre spécifiées
courbes de pondération et pour toutes les positions de I’affaiblisseur.

pour toutes les

6.9 La caractéristique dynamique utilisée doit étre mentionnée dans la présentation des résultats.

Caractéristiques de I’amplificateur

7.1 Pour pouvoir contrdler électriquement I’appareil, il est recommandé d’insérer, en série avec le
fil de terre du microphone, une résistance de valeur connue, avec les moyens de raccordement

correspondants.
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The limits may be symmetrical provided the total spread is not exceeded.

This variation of sensitivity shall be measured with the microphone mounted in the manner in
which it is to be used as part of the sound level meter, the observer being in a position specified
by the manufacturer as proper for the user.

5.3 The sensitivity of the microphone shall not change by more than 4 0.5 dB for a variation of
4+ 109 in the static pressure.

Characteristics of the indicating instrument

6.1 The indicating instrument shall be of the square-law type.

6.2 The scale of the indicating instrument shall be graduated in steps of 1 dB, over a range of at

least 15 dB. »
(}%—— 5to

which
d. It

6.3 It is recommended that the scale of the indicaiing instrument should be gr
+ |10 dB.

6.4 The error introduced by a change of range shall be less than 0.5 dB.

6.5 The accuracy of the graduations shall be + 0.2 dB, except for the
ovgrlaps the adjacent attenuator setting, for which a tolerasice
shd

6.6 The
shd

6.611

which

0.2 s

teady

6.6]2 denly

teady

6.7 Th which
ma

6.711 L5 s is

teady

bplied
ading

reading for any sinusoidal signal between 31.5 and 12 500 Hz (c/s) sh4ll not
the corresponding Fast reading by more than 0.1 dB.

6.8 The characteristics specified in Sub-clauses 6.6 and 6.7 shall be maintained for all weightings
and sensitivity ranges of the sound level meter.

6.9 The dynamic characteristic used shall be stated in the test report.

Amplifier characteristics

7.1 For electrical calibration it is recommended that a resistance of known value should be inserted
in series with the earth lead of the microphone, and that convenient means be provided for
connection to it.
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7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

— 14 —

Si le sonométre est alimenté par piles ou accumulateurs, il doit posséder un dispositif permettant
de contrdler la valeur des tensions fournies en charge normale, de fagon que la précision du
sonometre reste dans les limites de tolérances spécifiées.

Si P’appareil peut également &tre utilisé avec un cable entre le microphone et ’amplificateur, les
corrections éventuelles correspondant & cet emploi doivent étre indiquées par le constructeur.

Lorsqu’on remplace le microphone par une impédance électrique équivalente 3 la sienne, la
tension de bruit de fond correspondant aux bornes de I’appareil de lecture doit étre inférieure
d’au moins 5 dB & la tension correspondant au niveau minimal mesurable, quelle que soit la
courbe de pondération utilisée.

Lorsque I’on substitue au microphone une impédance électrique équivalente 2 Ia sienne et qu’on
dispose le sonométre dans un champ acoustique dont le niveau est de /204@ supérieur au niveau

minimal mesurable, la lecture doit etre d au moins 20 dB inférieurg A celle que, 1 pn obtiendrait

dans les conditions normales d’utilisation. Cette condition doit &tge rémpli bute 1’étendue
de I’échelle de ’appareil de lecture, quels que soient les nive §courbes de
pondération, pour toutes les fréquences comprises entre 20 et\2 3

Un cable de raccordement entre le microphone et I’ampli ili$¢ de maniére
a éloigner cet amplificateur du champ acoustique i spéciale doit
étre portée sur le sonométre, indiquant le niveagu auquel ’am-
nt une largeur

indiquée par le
ces comprises
e accélération
nse.

minimal. Elle

microphone
de 79,58 A/m
iximale. Cette

e de ce para-
Cette influence
cteur. La cor-

doit indiquer les températures limites ne devant pas étre dépassées sans risque
ation permanente de 'appareil.

Le constructeur devra indir}npr entre qnpllpo valeurs du Angwé hygrnméfriqun 1’3? areil complet

7.10

7.11

microphone inclus, fonctionne correctement. L’influence de ’humidité doit 8tre inférieure a
0,5 dB pour des humidités relatives comprises entre 0 et 90%.

L’amplificateur doit avoir une capacité de surcharge supérieure d’au moins 12 dB a celle qui
correspond & la déviation maximale de I’appareil de lecture.

Lorsque le constructeur prévoit la possibilité d’insérer a la sortie du sonométre un appareil
d’impédance bien définie, tel qu’un écouteur par exemple, il faut que cette insertion ne modifie
pas les indications de I’appareil de lecture de plus de 0,5 dB ou que cet appareil soit automati-
quement déconnecté,
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7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

7.6

1.7

7.8

7.9

7.10

7.11

—_15 —

If the sound level meter is battery operated, a suitable means shall be provided to ensure that
adequate battery voltages are maintained, so that the accuracy of the sound level meter remains
within the specified tolerances.

If the sound level meter can also be used with a cable between the microphone and the amplifier,
the corrections corresponding to this method of use shall be stated by the manufacturer.

If the microphohe is replaced by an equivalent electrical impedance, the basic noise voltage
level shall be at least 5 dB below the voltage corresponding to the minimum sound level measur-
able, whichever of the weighting curves be used.

When the microphone is replaced by an equivalent electrical impedance and when the sound

ith would be obtained in normal operation. This condition shall be £
range of the scale of the indicating instrument, whatever the sound leve,
and|for all frequencies between 20 and 12 500 Hz (c/s).

An pxtension cable may be used to permit the amplifier to be removed Trom, the intensé spund
field, but, if so, the sound level meter shall be suitably markg indicate axi bund
level to which the amplifier may be exposed. This test sha '
wid¢r than one octave.

icated
ncies
qual
onse

The|influence of vibrations shall be »
by the manufacturer for the complete
between 20 and 5 000 Hz (c/s), in term
tot
curve provided.

The| effects of magneti at A shall
also| be indicated b ¢ the cor e, in

terms of the spund (evel”coxge i 3 D Hz
(c/s)in a di i i dximum each
resppnse curveMpravides .

The icro-
pho effect
of lanu-
facg

The sk of
pert]

Thelman 1ding

microphone, is intended to operate. Any effect of humidity shall be less than 0.5 dB; between
0 and 909, relative humidity.

The amplifier shall have a power-handling capacity of at-least 12 dB greater than that corres-
ponding to the maximum reading of the indicating instrument.

When provision is made for connecting external apparatus having a specified impedance, for
example headphones, to the sound level meter, this connection shall not affect the indication by
more than 0.5 dB; otherwise the indicating instrument shall be automatically disconnected.
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8. Etalonnage et vérification du sonométre

8.1

Le sonométre complet sera étalonné pour les fréquences comprises entre 20 et 12 500 Hz, dans
un champ acoustique produit par des ondes progressives sensiblement planes et arrivant au
microphone suivant I’incidence indiquée par le constructeur. L’opérateur doit &tre placé en un
point spécifié par le constructeur et correspondant & ’utilisation normale du sonométre. S’il
est nécessaire, pour remplir ces conditions, d’utiliser le cible de raccordement mentionné au
paragraphe 7.3, il faut le mentionner.

La sensibilité de ’appareil complet en champ acoustique diffus est définie par la valeur qua-
dratique moyenne des sensibilités en champ libre, pour toutes les orientations, et en tenant
compte de la surface correspondant A chaque orientation. Dans ce but, il suffit de mesurer la
sensibilité pour des angles de 0°, 30°, 60°, 90°, 120°, 150° et 180° par rapport 4 un axe de symé-
trie du microphone. La réponse en champ acoustique diffus sera al6rs ealculée par la formule

suivante:
25 par newton

carré).

rrespondantes.

nces 250, 500,

paragraphe 5.2
7.3 pour satis-

de I’indication
ppateil o
ommandé de les vérifier pour une indication située 5 dB au-dgssus de I’indi-
¢ Pappareil de lecture.
érification sera exécutée & 1’aide d’un signal électrique, de préférence ep série avec le

ation de la loi d’addition quadratique (valeur indiquée = racine carrép de la somme

A ™
ac a - ae ale eilcace de nague omposan = era—en—ut A 0

OIPOs S sant—un-bigénérateur ou
un montage similaire permettant 1’envoi de deux fréquences non harmoniques, d’abord succes-
sivement, puis simultanément.

Les mesures seront exécutées pour divers groupes de fréquences également non harmoni-
ques et diverses positions du commutateur de niveau. A cet effet, on appliquera aux bornes
de raccordement du microphone un signal électrique de fréquence f; dont on réglera la valeur
efficace de fagon & obtenir une certaine déviation x de I’appareil de mesure.

On substituera ensuite au signal f;, un signal f, remplissant les conditions précédemment pré-
cisées, et on réglera sa valeur efficace de fagon & obtenir la méme déviation x de ’appareil de
mesure.
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Calibration and verification of the characteristics of the sound level meter .

8.1 The. complete sound level meter shall be calibrated at frequencies covering the range 20 to

8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5

.TH

12 500 Hz (c/s), in a sound field consisting of sensibly plane progressive waves, arriving at the
microphone in the direction of incidence specified by the manufacturer. The observer shall
be in the position specified by the manufacturer for normal use of the sound level meter. If
it is necessary to use an extension cable as mentioned in Sub-clause 7.3 to satisfy these require-
ments, this fact shall be stated.

The sensitivity of the complete apparatus for a diffuse sound field is defined as the root-mean-
square value of the sensitivities for all orientations in a free field, taking account, for each orienta-
tion, of the area of the corresponding surface element. For this purpose it will generally suffice
to measure the sensitivity at angles of incidence of 0°, 30°, 60°, 90°, 120°, 150° and 180° from

i C e mi e e inci e by the

an ax 0 m O De 1m ophone and {0 ¢a a ¢ random-inciaentce

following formula:

where S is the random incidence sensitivity (given for example in millivolts par/ne perfquare
mq i

N R
K|= K, = 0.018

Ky|= K, = 0.129

K= K, = 0.224

K,|= 0.258

THe random incidence sensitivity shoul dets
1 000, 2 000, 4 000, 8 00 z

These measureme

If it is necessary t¢ o
mgnts, thi al

e requiremer

at least at the frequencies 250, 500,

£ met.
quire-

(Sub-

cld IB less

th
It
tid

ndica-

for all
th

TH

of the
o-values 2 38 § offec I one-geacrator,
or a similar arrangement for providing two non-harmonic frequencies, first successively and then
simultaneously. .
The measurements shall be made for different combinations of non-harmonic frequencies and
different positions of the level switch. For this purpose, an electrical signal of frequency f,
the root-mean square value of which is adjusted to give a certain reading x on the indicating
instrument, shall be applied at the microphone input to the amplifier.

The signal f; shall then be replaced by a signal f;, fulfilling the conditions previously specified
and the r.m.s. value of the signal £, shall be adjusted to give the same reading x on the indicating
instrument.
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Ensuite, les deux signaux de fréquence f; et f, seront appliqués simultanément et devront &tre
affaiblis de maniére identique de fagon a obtenir la méme déviation x de I’appareil de mesure.
L’affaiblissement de chaque signal devra étre de 3 4 0,1 dB. Le réglage de I’affaiblissement
respectif de chaque signal ne devra pas affecter la valeur de 1’autre signal. La vérification est

faite, sur chaque signal, pour une déviation de x = 4 dB inférieure 2 la déviation max1male de
Pappareil de lecture,

8.6 La vérification de 1’étalonnage de 1’échelle de 1’appareil de lecture (paragraphe 6.5) sera faite
par une méthode électrique aux fréquences 31,5, 1000 et 8 000 Hz.

8.7 La vérification de la précision des indications de I’affaiblisseur se fera aux fréquences 31,5,
1000 et 8 000 Hz en appliquant & I’entrée de I’amplificateur des tensions sinusoidales d’ ampli-
tude variable. L’erreur devra toujours étre inférieure a 0,5 dB par ra}ppe.r\a la lecture corres-
poTdant & Ul fiveau de pression acoustique de 30 dBb.

i}ue précisée
t 1000 Hz,
b référence, y

megures électro-
t & la lecture

Hant & 20 °C,

supérieure a
il est néces-
[ sinusoidales

es;-1a variation de fréquence doit étre telle qu’une durée
e. L’affaiblisseur doit étre réglé de maniére jyue le niveau
fon maximale de I’appareil de lecture. Aucupe protection
: f]ls conditions,
ion maximale de I’appareil de lecture du sonométre doit étre mentionné¢ si elle n’est
i infériefire a I’indication correspondant 3 la totalité de 1’échelle.

¢ & des niveaux supérieurs, si nécessaire, et le constructeur [doit indiquer
élevé auquel I’appareil a été essayé et pour lequel la microphonidjté reste infé-
r rapport & Iindication correspondant a la totalité de 1’échelle, cqmme cela est
edeminent prescrit. Il est admis d’exécuter certains essais pour des niveaux|supérieurs a
100 dB;.dahs un domaine de fréquences restreint, mais une telle limitation doit &tre mentionnée.

Plaque signalétique

L’appareil doit porter:
'— la mention sonométre de précision;
— le nom du constructeur;

— le type et le numéro de série de fabrication;

— le numéro de série du microphone.
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The two signals, f; and f, shall then be applied simultaneously, the two signals being equally
attenuated in such a manner as to restore the reading x. The attenuation required shall be
3 4- 0.1 dB for each signal. The adjustment of the attenuation of each signal shall not affect
the other. This test shall be made for a value of the reading x = 4 dB below the full scale
reading of the indicating instrument.

8.6 The verification of the scale calibration of the indicating instrument (Sub-clause 6.5) shall be
effected by an electrical method at frequencies of 31.5, 1 000 and 8 000 Hz (c/s).

8.7 The accuracy of the indications on the attenuator shall be verified by applying to the amplifier
sinusoidal input voltages of adjustable amplitude and of frequencies 31.5, 1 000 and 8 000 Hz (c/s).
The error shall always be less than 0.5 dB with respect to a reading corresperrding to a sound

prdssure level of 80 dB.

8.8 Thg complete apparatus shall be calibrated in absolute values at son by
the manufacturer, called reference frequency. This shall be prefera shall
at Jeast always lie between 200 and 1 000 Hz (c/s). The accuracy §f the brence
frequency, including errors due to free field approximation afid - ectro-
acqustical measurements, shall always be within 4 1 dB, witt s a teading nding
to p sound pressure level of 80 dB.

This tolerance shall apply for standard reference ity and
an |atmospheric pressure of 1 000 millibars.

89 Fo r than

100 dB, the sound level meter, with the & e i ical i Hance,
sha width
les$ than one octave, 3 bctave
band, between 20 and
WI bctave
pet of the
in astrurmefit. 2 br the
ap{aratus shallbe “used. ¢ imy shall
be . A AN )
The te the
hi, honics
gre ertain
tes all be
rep

9. Rating plate

The apparatus shall carry the markings:

— precision sound level meter;
— the manufacturer’s name;
— the type and the serial number;

— the serial number of the microphone.
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10. Fiche signalétique

10.1 Chaque sonométre doit étre accompagné d’une notice technique qui donnera,
les renseignements suivants:
— le type du microphone utilisé (électrostatique, & conducteur mobile, etc.);
— les angles d’incidence spécifiés aux paragraphes 4.3 et 5.2;
-— le domaine des niveaux de pression acoustique couverts par ’appareil;
— le niveau de pression acoustique de référence spécifiée au paragraphe 3.2;
- les courbes de réponse spécifiées au paragraphe 4.3;

— la loi d’addition spécifiée au paragraphe 6.1;

en particulier,

— les caractéristiques dynamiques ( Rapide-Lente) spécifiées aux pa/t;agna{)hes 6.6 et 0.7,

phone risqueraient d’étre détériorés;

dement du microphone;

température

dqtions relatives

été exécutés;

re et le micro-

— les corrections éventuelles d’étalonnage correspandant 3 fisation d’un caple de raccor-

hragraphe 8.8.

mplificateur et
£ constructeur

male du sono-

lents suivants:

ce;

ar le construc-

2;
ifi¢e au para-
oit &tre utilisé.
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10. Descriptive leaflet

10.1

10.2

Each sound level meter shall be accompanied by a descriptive leaflet which includes at least

the

following information in addition to that given on the rating plate:

the type of microphone (clectrostatic, moving coil, etc.);

the angles of incidence specified in Sub-clause 4.3 and 5.2;

an indication of the range of sound levels which it is designed to measure;
the reference sound-pressure level specified in Sub-clause 3.2

the response curves specified in Sub-clause 4.3;

the law of addition specified in Sub-clause 6.1;

the dynamic characteristics (Fast-Slow) specified in Sub-clauses 6.6 and 2N

he influence of vibration, magnetic and electrostatic fields, temperat
he indications of the complete apparatus, including a statement of the

and hu‘ 1dif
fre

y on

lency
anges and the levels, at which the tests were made;
— the limits of temperature and humidity beyond which permaneniNda ed to
he apparatus and the microphone; '
- 8.8.
itors.
and
heir limitations; ‘
— leter.
It i§ recommended that the ould be also included in the descriptive
leaflet:

urer, as sp

he impe c )
he sensitt aNfunction-offxequency for the angle of incidence specified by the manfufac-

with
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ANNEXE

REPONSES RELATIVES EN CHAMP ACOUSTIQUE LIBRE
ET TOLERANCES CORRESPONDANTES

La tolérance est nulle & la fréquence de référence

Fréquence Courbe A Courbe B Courbe C Tolérances
Hz dB dB dB dB

10 — 70,4 — 38,2 — 14,3 5 — 0
12,5 — 63,4 —
16 — 56,7 — 0

20 - 50,5 —5

25 — 44,7 N —5

31,5 —394 —3

—3

—3

—3

—2

—1

—1
—1.

—1

—1

—1

—1

—1

—1

—1

—1

—1

—1

—1

—1

—1

1,0 — 0,7 — 0,8 —1
0,5 o — 1,2 — 1,3 1,5 —1,5

6 300 — 0, — 1,9 — 2,0 L5 —2

8 000 — 1,1 — 29 — 30 1,5 —3

10 000 — 2, — 43 — 44 —4

12 500 — 43 — 61 — 62 3 —6
16 000 — 6,6 -— 8,4 — 8,5 3 —
20 000 — 93 — 11,1 —11,2 3 —0

Ces réponses sont basées sur les fréquences calculées a partir de 1 000 x 10", o1 # est un nombre

entier positif ou négatif.
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APPENDIX

RELATIVE RESPONSES AND ASSOCIATED TOLERANCES
FOR FREE FIELD CONDITIONS

The tolerance limit is zero at the reference frequency

Frequency Curve A Curve B Curve C Tolerance limits
Hz (c/s) dB dB dB dB

10 —70.4 —38.2 — 143 5 —

12.5 —63.4 —33.2 —11.2

5
) 5
20 —50.5 —242 — 6.2 5
25 .
31.5 ) ) 3
40 = ) 3
50 ) . 3
} . g 3
) ) 2

63 —3
80 —2

O | =
1 —1
1

—1

100
125
160

200
250
315

i —1
1 —1
1 —1

400
500
630

1 B
1 —1
1 —1

800
1000
1250

1 —1
— 1
1 —1

1 600
2000
2 500 4

1 —1
| —1
1 —1

3150
4 000
50090

1 — 1
—1
1.5 — 1.5

6 300 — 0.1 — 19 . — 20
8 000 — 11 — 29 — 3.0
10 000 — 2 43 . 44

ol

—3
—4

(SR Tay—,
wn

12 500 — 4.3 — 6.1 — 6.2 . —6
16 000 — 6.6 — 84 — 8.5 —
20000 — 93 —11.1 — 112 3 — 00

(VS IR VA]

These responses are based on frequencies calculated from 1000 x 10%1°, where # is a positive or
negative integer.
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